

rrpillai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 3440 OF 2024

Rajiv Walia s/o. Sohanlal ... Petitioner

Ahluwalia

Vs.

Varsha Walia @ Varsha Dighe ... Respondents

and Others

Mr. Uttam S. Rane for the Petitioner.

Mr. A. D. Kamkhedkar, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 14th OCTOBER 2024

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no. 1 has her own source of income. He further submits that the marriage between the parties is already dissolved on 3rd August 2023. He submits that the petitioner is thus not liable to pay any amount to respondent no.1.

2. He further on instructions submits that to show his bonafide, the petitioner would deposit an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- in this court

within four weeks. Statement made on behalf of the petitioner is accepted as an undertaking to this court. The petitioner is permitted to deposit an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- in this court within four weeks from today.

3. Issue notice to respondent no. 1 returnable on 16th December 2024. In addition to court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioner to serve the respondent no.1 by private service and file service affidavit before the next date.

4. Subject to the petitioner depositing the aforesaid amount, no coercive action to be taken against the petitioner for recovery of the amount as per the impugned order.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]